

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

Docket No. 11-1690

MFS, INC.,

*Appellant,*

v.

THOMAS A. DILAZARO,  
SEAN L. ROBBINS,  
MARK WEJKSZNER, and  
MICHAEL BEDRIN,

*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the Final Judgment of the United States  
District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,  
Entered February 16, 2011

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
PENNSYLVANIA STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION,  
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY—PHILADELPHIA,  
CLEAN AIR COUNCIL,  
and  
CITIZENS FOR PENNSYLVANIA'S FUTURE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Charles McPhedran, Esq.  
PA Attorney I.D. No. 60123<sup>1</sup>  
EARTHJUSTICE  
156 William Street, Suite 800  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 791-1881 ext. 8234 (tel.)  
(212) 918-1556 (facsimile)  
[cmcphedran@earthjustice.org](mailto:cmcphedran@earthjustice.org)

Adam H. Cutler, Esq.  
PA Attorney I.D. No. 76605  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER  
OF PHILADELPHIA  
1709 Benjamin Franklin Pkwy, 2<sup>nd</sup> Fl.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 627-7100 ext. 224 (tel.)  
(215) 627-3183 (facsimile)  
[acutler@pilcop.org](mailto:acutler@pilcop.org)

---

<sup>1</sup> Admission pending in New York.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. This Appeal Presents Critical Issues Affecting Public Health and the Environment.....	4
B. To Achieve the Goals of Environmental and Public Health Statutes, Regulators Must Be Able to Enforce the Law.....	6
C. The Public Interest Requires the Vigorous Exercise of Government Discretion, within Constitutional Limits.....	9
D. The Lower Court’s Decision Was Correct as a Matter of Law, and Recognized the Need for Agencies to Act in the Public Interest.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bass v. Attardi</i> , 868 F.2d 45 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Biliski v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 574 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	10, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Locust Point Quarries, Inc.</i> , 396 A.2d 1205 (Pa. 1979).....	5
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	8, 12, 17
<i>In re City of Philadelphia Litig.</i> , 49 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	8, 10, 17
<i>Keystone Redevelopment Partners, LLC v. Decker</i> , 631 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Lauren W. v. DeFlaminis</i> , 480 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>McLaughlin v. Watson</i> , 271 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	8, 17
<i>Newman v. Beard</i> , 617 F.3d 775 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>People of Three Mile Island v. Nuclear Regulatory Com'rs</i> , 747 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	8, 11, 17
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	9
<i>Transtech Industries, Inc. v. A &amp; Z Septic Clean</i> , 5 F.3d 51 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	12, 13, 17

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 393 .....6  
29 U.S.C. § 651 .....6  
30 U.S.C. § 801 .....6  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....3  
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1) (2011).....7  
35 P.S. § 4004(2).....7  
35 P.S. § 4004(8).....7  
35 P.S. § 4004(9)(i).....7  
35 P.S. § 4004(10).....7  
35 P.S. § 4004(27).....7, 9  
35 P.S. § 6020.102(1)(2011).....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

40 C.F.R. § 81.339 .....6  
Art. I, § 27 of the Pennsylvania Constitution .....5  
Department of Environmental Protection, “Donora Smog”,  
[http://www.portal.state.pa.us/portal/server.pt?open=514&objID=588401  
&mode=2](http://www.portal.state.pa.us/portal/server.pt?open=514&objID=588401&mode=2) .....5
